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Item 1 [4530] 

 
1. [Liturgy, Australia] Myers, Jonas M. - Hymnal For Family Devotion and for those 

Synagogues Desirous of Introducing Congregational Singing in the Vernacular For Praise and For 
Prayer. Also For the Use of Sabbath Schools, Guilds, &c. Paraphased From the Hebrew Daily 
Prayer Book.  Brisbane, 1899.    [4530]  

 

Original cloth, 17cm, 52 pp. Presentation copy (inscription on front free endpaper and signed by Jonas Myers).  See Liberman, 
A Bibliography of Australian Judaica page 184. 2 annotations on the top corner of front free endpaper one crossed out.   A 
rare and unusual item of Australian Judaica, 19th Centrury Australian Judaica is quite uncommon.    £195 
 

2. [South Africa] Swift, Rabbi Harris. - Companion for the Divine Worship on Rosh 
Hashanah and Yom Kippur - Prepared for the Durban United Hebrew Congregation and the 
Jewish Community of Natal.  Durban, Durban United Hebrew Congregation, 1955.    [4674]  

 

Original self wrapps, 21 pp, overall very good.   £25 
 

3. [Synagogues, Holocaust, Hungary] Heller, Imre and Zsigmond Vajda - edited by 
Randolph L Braham with the collaboration of Ervin Farkas. -The Synagogues of Hungary, 
An Album.  New York, World Federation of Hungarian Jews, 1968.    [5177]  

 

Original cloth, oblong, 220 x 290 mm, dj some soiling to dj. x + 197 + xxxi pp. Internally very clean Both hinges are 
cracked, stain to front  of dj, some other minor soiling and tearing to dj. From preface "This album includes 467 photographs 
and drawings. The compilers succeeded in obtaining illustrations of most of the destroyed or converted synagogues ..... the 
principal aim was to include at least one for every synagogue. Remarkably faithful drawings have been provided for some of the 
synagogues for which no photographs are available. ......... Covered in the album are the synagogues built within the borders of 
historical , ie pre-World War 1, Hungary." There are English, Hungarian and Hebrew title pages and the text is in English, 
Hungarian and Hebrew.  £150 
 

4. Swift, Rabbi Harris. - Reform Judaism: Anarchy in Religion and a Danger to South African 
Jewry.  Durban 1951    [6417]  

 



 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 31 pp, very good condition. Criticizes Reform Judaism as un-Jewish and non-Jewish.  £30 
 

5. [Bevis Marks, Anglo Judaica] Elders of the Spanish and Portuguese Community Ascamot 
or Laws and Regulations of the Jewish Congregation Shaar Hashamaim. London, Printed by 
Wertheimer, Leman Street, Goodmans Fields, 5591 – 1831.    [6573]  

 

Cloth, worn at spine splitting, iii + 147 pp. Modern leather label on spine, front hinge going, top right-hand corner of title page 
missing, affecting some letters from 2 words, previous owner’s stamp on title page.  The Ascamot were first published in 1785 
in Portuguese. They were translated into English in 1819 by order of the Meeting of the Elders (the translation was 
undertaken by three Gentlemen from their body). This is the first publication in English (Roth refers to this edition and an 
1819 edition in Magna page 297 No 8, however I can find no holding of the 1819 edition or reference to it. Neville Laski in 
his extensive chapter on the printed editions of the Ascamot sees this edition as the outcome of the 1819 translation - see page 
29 of The Laws and Charities of the Spanish and Portuguese Jews' Congregation of London)   Four page insert, loose 
updating the Ascamot to 1834. COPAC locates one copy at Oxford, Worldcat locates a few in the USA and one at JNUL
 £350 
 

6. British Government, Parliamentary Act - Colonial Department Toleration Laws, Jamaica. 
Return to an Address of The Honourable The House of Commons ; dated 24  June 1831 ; for, 
Copies of the Laws passed by the several Colonial Legislatures for the Relief of the Catholics, the 
Removal of the Disabilities of the Jews, and of Free Persons of Colour, during the last Six Years. 
(As far as relates to the Island of Jamaica.)  
London, Colonial Department, Downing Street, 
1832.    [6951]  

 

Folio, unbound, sewn. 22.5cm, 10 + (1) pp. Overall very 
good condition, light foxing to first page, an inked number on 
the last page. The document contains six laws passed by the 
Jamaican legislature from 1826 to 1830 expanding the rights 
of the  Island's Jews, Catholics, Indians and Blacks. Two 
laws deal exclusively with the Jewish community. The first 
(1827) was "an act to entitle Jews, born within the legiance of 
the King's to the rights and privileges of other natural born 
British subjects". 
The second Act (1830) repealed an earlier law that limited 
the right to vote and hold office in Kingston to professing 
Christians: "Whereasdoubts have been entertained whether 
persons professing the Jewish Religion  are entitled to exercise 
and enjoy the same rights, privileges and immunities and 
advantages to which His Majesty's other natural born subjects 
are entitled witihn this Island ... Such doubts ought no longer to exist."  £1,750 
 

7. His Majesty's Stationery Office HMSO Miscellaneous No. 9 (1920). Report on Alleged 
Existence of "White Terror" In Hungary.  London, His Majesty's Stationery Office, 1920.    [6963]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, sewn, 32cm, 12 pp. Very good condition. In 1919 due to complaints raised about the ill 
treatment and murder of Jews and allegations that this was being carried out by the Hungarian army, Nathaniel Horowitz, a 
Jewish Colonel of the United States Army was sent to investigate.  In his communication to the Press he states ".......I have 
been able to establish the fact that several well attested instances of the ill-treatment and even the murder of Jews have actually 
occured, but that these occurences can in no way be laid to the charge of the Hungarian military authorities........" [Cmd. 673]
 £125 
 

8. Lord John Russell, Sir Moses Montefiore, Sir Francis Goldsmid, David Russo et al. - 
Correspondence respecting the Condition and Treatment of Jews in Servia (Serbia). 
Presented to the House of Commons by Command of Her Majesty, in pursuance of their Address 
dated April 2nd, 1867.  London, printed Harrison and Sons, 1867.    [6975]  

 

Original wrappers, sewn, 31.5cm, 28 pp. Very good condition. In 1861 the Servian (Serbian) Jews were deprived of their 
rights and were to be expelled. The community enlisted the support of the British Consul in Belgrade to alleviate their sitation. 
This document reproduces the ongoing correspondence between the community, the British Government, the Alliance Israelite 
Universal and Sir Moses Montefiore as the President of the Board of Deputies of British Jews in trying resolve these difficulties. 

Item 6 [6951] 



 

The correspondence includes letters from Sir Francis Goldsmid (first Jew to become an English barrister and member of 
Parliament for Reading), Lord John Russell (an English prime minister who was Foriegn Secretary at this time) and others 

£175 
 

 

 

 

 

9. His Majesty's Stationery Office HMSO Report of the Inquiry 
held by George Cave, Esq., K.C., M.P., into the Evidence Given 
by the Police at the Trial of Stinie Morrison.  London, His Majesty's 
Stationery Office, 1911.    [6976]  

 

Unbound, sewn, 31cm, 15 pp. Very good condition. [Cd. 5627]                          £95   

Stinie Morrison was a Russian Jew and the Jewish Chronicle of April the 7th, 1911  

carries a notice from his soliciotrs asking people to commision the Home Office for the 
Kings mercy. Morrison was convicted of murder in the “Clapham Common Murder”. The 
story was also featured in the New York Times. 

 

 

 

 

 

10. Wagner, Richard (translated by Evans, Edwin). - Judaism in Music (Das Judenthum in Der 
Musik) Being the Original Essay together with the later Supplement by Richard Wagner. 
Translated from the German and Furnished with Explanatory Notes and Introduction by Edwin 

Evans.  London, William Reeves, 1910.    [7052]  
 

Original cloth, no dj, 19.5cm, xv + 95 pp, plus 47 pages of publishers 
ads., very good condition. Previous owners name in pen on front free 
endpaper.  An English translation of Wagner’s infamous anti-semitic 
essay.     £175 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. Mills, The Rev. John -  The British Jews.  London, Houlston and Stoneman, 1853.    [7131]  
 

Original cloth, no dj, 18cm, 413 pp some wear to cloth spine beginning to split. . With a plate of "Taking Out the Law." 
Presentation copy from the author. "Rev D Pereira from his friend the author" With the stamp of Rev Rodrigues- Periera. 
Mills gives an overview of Judaism and its ceremonies and in the second half of the book he gives a survey of the contemporary 
Jewish community in Britain including a description of the different communities, Sephardi, Reform etc and includes a chapter 
describing in detail the different Jewish charites. A very interesting work giving a portrait of British Jewry as it was in 1853. 
 £295 

 

12. Sorsby, Maurice - Cancer and Race - A Study of the Incidence of 
Cancer Among Jews. Conducted under the auspices of the Jewish 
Health Organisation of Great Britain. With a preface by Lieut.-Col. F. 
E. Fremantle, Consulting County Medical Officer of Health for Herts.  
London, Jewish Health Organisation of Great Britain (Printed by John Bale, 
Sons and Danielsson, Ltd.), 1931.    [7134]  

 

Original cloth, with dj, 22cm, 120 pp, very good condition, dj is heavily worn and frayed. 
Uncommon book.                                                                                       £125 £125 
 

 

 

 

 

Item 9 [6976] 

Item 10 [7052] 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13. [Royalty] Abrahamsons - Daily Prayer Book - New editions - With illustrations by Famous 
Artists - with a Revised Translation by the Reverend Abrahamsons. Coronation edition.  Vienna, 
Jos. Schlesinger 1935    [7138]  

 

 

          
 

Item 12 [7134] 



 

Original cloth, no dj, very good condition. A special edition, with plate on covers of King George VI on his coronation. Gilt 
edges, 18cm, 641 pp + iii index. In English and Hebrew. Overall condition is very good, though there is some wear to hinges 
of spine.  £295 
 

14. Kehimkar, H. S. - The History of the Bene-Israel of India.  Tel-
Aviv, Dayag Press Ltd. 1937.    [7170]  

 

Original card covers, 24cm, 290 pp + 28 pp black and white photographs. Some wear 
to corner of back cover, a little foxing to some pages overall an extremely good copy. A 
history and description of the Bene Israel community in India                                                   
£175 

 

15. Binjan - Sammelschrift des Habonim - März 1935  Berlin, 1935.    
[7284]  

 

Original wrappers, 23cm, 82 pp, very good condition. Text in German.  This pamphlet 
relating to the activities and history of the Habonim youth movement, 2 years after its 
esteablishment.              £75 
 

16. Daube, David. - Esther.  Oxford, Oxford Centre for Hebrew Studies 
Yarnton, 1995.    [7304]  

 

Original wrappers., 24cm, 75 pp. In 1989 David Patterson celebrated David Daube's 80th birthday at Yarnton. It was the 
eve of Purim, appropriately David Daube spoke about the Book of Esther. This booklet is an expanded version of that talk.          
£25                                                                              
 

 

17. Blake, G. S. (George Stanfield, 1876-1940 - Geological Adviser, Palestine Government) The 
Stratigraphy of Palestine & Its Buildings Stones.  Jerusalem, Printing and Stationery Office [1935].    
[7309]  

 

First edition. Original wrappers, 34cm, 133 pp - a full page colour sketch map showing the geology of Palestine, photographs, 
diagrams. Much of spine worn away. Previous owners name on front wrapper.  Geology, resouces, stratigraphy and building 
stones.  £150 

 

18. Danzig, Rabbi Abraham. – Chochmat Adam 
V'Binat Adam.  

Shanghai -Ezrat Torah, Yeshivat Mir, 5745 (1944/5).    
[7311]  

 

Unclear whether original binding, missing backstrip has a linen 
sort of backstrip. 21cm,  463 + 156 pp Text in Hebrew. 
Heavily yellowed, fore-edges of some pages chipped. An historic 
copy of this classic work on Halachah. During WWII there 
were about 30,000 Jewish refugees in Shanghai including the 
Mirrer Yeshiva and some other Yeshivot including Chachmei 
Lublin. To meet the needs of the Yeshiva students and other 
members of the community over 80 Hebrew books were 
published in Shanghai during this period. This is one of those 
books. 
 

 

19. Strack, Hermann ; prolegomenon by P. Wernberg-Moller. - The Hebrew Bible - Latter 
Prophets, The Babylonian Codex of Petrograd, edited with preface and critical annotations by 
Hermann L. Strack.  New York, Ktav, 1971.    [7314]  

 

Original cloth, 37cm, no dj., 225 leaves, 8, 37, xxii pp ; Includes Bibliography and Indexes, facsimile of Hebrew manuscript ; 
preliminaries and notes in English or Latin. Some marking to cloth, overall a very good copy. Originally issued as 
Prophetarum posteriorum codex Babylonicus Petropolitanus. Petropoli : Editio Bibliothecae Publicae Imperialis, 1876. £225 

 

20. Eisenhower,  President Dwight D. Stability in the Middle East, A proposal to ensure 
political stability and raise living standards in the Middle East, presented by President 

Item 14 [7170] 

Item 18 [7311] 
£100 



 

Eisenhower to the U. N. General Assembly, August 13, 1958.  London, United States Information 
Service, American Embassy, London, 1958.    [7315]  

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 12 pp with portrait. Deals with the crisis in Lebanon in the 1950s and the call to the US for help. 
 £30 
 

 

21. Great Synagogue. - Laws of the Burial Society 
of the Great Synagogue.  London, Great 
Synagogue, 1863.    [7320]  

 

Original cloth, blind stamped, very good condition. 28pp      £75 £75 
 

22. Mendoza, Daniel (edited Paul Magriel). - The 
Memoirs of the Life of Daniel Mendoza.   1951.    
[7324]  

 

First edition. HB, 8vo. Cloth and pictorial dustjacket. 116pp. 
18 illustrations in plates, 2 of them in colour (showing mostly 
contemporary images of the famous boxer Mendoza such as prints 
by Gillray, Cruickshank). Good in worn but protected jacket. 
Pages clean, light marking to covers and endpapers; jacket 

generally showing age wear and fading with small losses and some tears to edges, larger loss lower spine.        £95 
 

 

 

23. Pearlman, Maurice. Mufti of Jerusalem: The 
Story of Haj Amin El Husseini. London, Victor 
Gollancz Ltd, 1947. [7832]  

 

First edition. Original cloth, no dj. 91 pp. illustrated, spine sunned a 
nice copy. An early book on the infamous Mufti of Jerusalem who 
collaborated with the Nazis during the Second War War and went 
to set up Muslim units of the SS in Bosnia. Pearlman also wrote an 
earlier pamphlet on the Mufti under the pseudonym M P Waters. 
£95    £95 
 

24. Loewe, Herbert Israel Abrahams (late Reader in 
Talmudic (sic), University Cambridge) -  A 
Biographical Sketch.  London, The Arthur Davis 
Memorial Trust. 1944.    [7340]  

 

Original blue gilt cloth, 21cm, vi + 159 pp with a portrait. 
(Reproduced from typewriting according to British Library record)  
£95 £95 
 

25. Chesser, Dr Eustace. - Some Psychological 
Aspects of Anti-Semitism.  London (92 Harley Street)  
1954.    [7341]  

 

25.5 x 20.5cm 29 sheets printed on one side the page only 
(Cyclostyled/Mimeographed). Looks like a lecture that was 
delivered, numerous manuscript corrections . Seems to be 
unpublished. Dr Chesser was a psychiatrist or psychologist who 
focussed on marriage and relationships and wrote several books on 
the subject between the 1940s and 1970s. The sheets are unbound 
and there is clip through the top lefthand corner holding them against 
a card backsheet. Some foxing to title page.   £45 £45 
 

 

 
Item 23 [7832] 

Item 22 [7324] 



 

26. Hyamson, A. M., Leon Simon, Paul Goodman etc. (editors) Zionist Review - 2 bound 
volumes. Volumes 1 & 2 covering the period May 1917 to April 1919.  London, English Zionist 
Federation, 1917-1919.    [7343]  

 

2 volumes original cloth. 28 cm  232 , 219 + 12 pp.  A monthly magazine published by the English Zionist Federation. 
Very extensive coverage about Jews around the world especially Europe including Russia and Poland and obviously Palestine. 
Contains reviews of the Jewish and foreign press as well as book reviews. Includes messages from Chaim Weizmann, Israel 
Zangwill, Nachum Sokolow and other leading Zionist and Jewish activists as well as extensive coverage of the Zionist 
Congress.  Special supplement relating to the Balfour Declaration which contains hundreds of messages from Members of 
Parliament, religious leaders and other public figures. There is a Hebrew Berachah, blessing from the Bishop of Norwich.  
Overall, a fascinating and detailed insight into the Zionist issues and politics of the period and general situation of the Jewish 
people.   £275 

 

27. Warburg, Prof Dr Otto - 1859-1938 Der wirtschaftliche Wert und die Kolonisation 
Palästinas  Berlin, Esra Verein Zur Unterstutzung ackerbautreibender Juden in Palästina und 
Syrien.  1905.    [7344]  

 

Original wrappers 22cm, 32 pp Text in German. vg. Could only locate one copy at Harvard. Includes a couple of illustrations 
including a photograph of Rechovot Separatabdruck aus "Altneuland"   £95 
 

28. Bellin, Mildred Grosberg. The Jewish Cook Book - According to the Jewish Dietary Laws - 
Recipes of America - Austria - Germany - Russia - France - Poland - Roumania – Hungary.   
New York, Bloch Publishing Company, 1948.    [7345]  

 

Eighth printing 1948 (originally printed in 1941). Original blue cloth with red type. Very good, 21 cm, 455 pp.   If you need 
to make Kishkes or a variety of kugels including plain kugel, noodle kugel, pear , pear, kraut, apple or rice kugel then this is 
the book for you!   £25 
 

29. Swift, Rabbi Harris. - Make No Blemish in Me - A Rosh Hashanah Sermon by Rabbi Harris 
Swift of  the Durban United Hebrew Congregation and the Jewish Communities in Natal  Durban, 
Durban United Hebrew Congregation, 1955.    [7346]  

 

Original self wrapps, 8 pp overall very good. £30 
 

30. Adler, Rabbi Nathan Marcus The Last Will and Testament of the Chief Rabbi, Nathan 
Marcus Adler.  NP, 1883.    [7347]  

 

Marked confidential, there is no imprint or title, dated 31, 5644 - 1883. 19cm 6pp. There is no indication of authorship but 
this is the last will and testament of the then chief Rabbi Dr Nathan Marcus Adler who died in 1890. He suffered from 
asthma and moved to Brighton and corresponded with his son Herman Adler who became Chief Rabbi after his fathers death.   
 £65 

 

31. Paraphrasis Caldayca, En los Cantares de Selomoh, con el Texto Hebraica, y Ladino; 
traduzido en Lengua Espanola. como tambien los Apophthegmas de Aboth, o Perakim, 
que acostumbran dezir en las congregaciones de Israel,  los seis Sabatoth que ay entre 
Pesah, y Sebuoth por despeza de David de Ab. Haim de Meza y Josseph Acohen 
Belinfante ; corregido de los errores thypographicos por R. Ishac de Eliahu Acohen 
Belinfante. 
 Amsterdam, Impresso por Gerh. Johan Janson en Casa de Israel Mondovy, 5526 [1766]    [7348]  

 

Leather spine with paper covered boards, 16cm, 144 pp heavily rubbed, wear to extremities. Text in Hebrew, Ladino and 
Spanish.    £350 
 

32. Löwinger, Dr Samuel [Holocaust] The Jewish Theological Seminary of Hungary - 
Catalogue 1943/44, 1944/45 and 1945/46 - Az Orszagos Rabbikepzo Intezet Evkonyve Az 
1943/44, 1944/45 es az 1945/46 Tanverol.  Budapest. 1946.    [7349]  

 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 80 + (2) pp. Text in Hungarian. There is an additional contents page in English. The frontispiece 
is a photograph of the seminary. Overall very good condition, a little age tanning to edges of wrappers and pages.  Contains an 
introduction by Dr Lowinger "On the threshold of the 70th year." It contains a history of the institution during the years 
1943/46 divided into 3 sections: pre-occupation, The German Occupation; Liberation and Reconstruction. It also contains an 
extensive numbers of obituaries of members of the board of governors, faculty and students.  presumably most were killed in the  
Holocaust.   £125 



 

 

33. Strong, Roy (foreword) Anglo-Jewish Silver Victoria and Albert Museum 10 May - 9 July 
1978.  London, 1978.    [7350]  

Original wrappers, cover title, 21 cm 21 pp (note: it is not illustrated). Lists 91 items.  An exhibition of Jewish ritual silver 
and plates associated with the Jewish community in England. Organised under the auspices of the Jewish Historical Society of 
England and the V&A  £45 
 

 

34. Teshima, Ikuro. - The Ancient Jewish Diaspora in Japan - The Tribe of Hada, their religious 
and cultural influence.  Tokyo, Makuya Tokyo Bible Society 1976    [7351]  

 

Third edition. 26cm Original wrappers 129 pp. Illustrated. A little staining to wrappers.   £35 

Item 34 [7351] 


